Flexible Benefits Allowance: 

Employee only - total cost of five hundred dollars ($500.00) per 
month 

Employee and one (1) dependent-total cost of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) per month 

Employee and two (2) or more dependents - total cost of one 
thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) per month 

Example 1. Employees A and B are spouses who both work for the 
City of Hayward. Employee A participates in City-sponsored health 
insurance at the Employee plus 1 level (City cost of one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) per month), with Employee B enrolled as

[...]

eligible to receive an alternative benefit. 

Example 2. Employees A and B are spouses who both work for the 
City of Hayward. They have one (1) child. Employee A participates in 
City-sponsored health insurance at the Employee +2 or more level 
(City cost of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) per 
month), with Employee B and the child enrolled as Employee A's 
dependents. If Employee B was to enroll in a City sponsored plan 
individually (City cost of five hundred dollars ($500.00)), and 
Employee A's participation was modified to the Employee +1 (City 
cost of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00)), the City's total cost for 
providing benefits to both employees would increase from one 
thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00) to one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per month. Since the City realizes a one­
hundred-dollar ($100.00) savings per month due to Employee B's 
enrollment as a dependent of Employee A, Employee B is eligible to 
receive an alternative benefit. The amount of this alternative benefit 
will be one hundred dollars ($100.00) per month.

[...]

other such successor program which provides benefits comparable to those 
available under the Lincoln Financial policy. This program shall provide 
short-term disability benefits based upon two-thirds (2/3) of an employee's 
current gross salary, up to two thousand seven hundred and sixty-nine dollars 
($2,769.00)/week, after a fourteen (14) day waiting period. Beginning in the 
fourth (4th) month, the long-term disability plan shall provide benefits based 
upon two-thirds (2/3) of an employee's current gross salary, up to twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000.00)/month. 

6.08 Vision Care 
The City shall contribute towards vision care insurance for full-time 
employees and their eligible dependents. Currently, the City provides vision 
insurance coverage through Vision Service Plan (VSP) under a plan that 
provides for a fifteen dollars ($15.00) deductible:

[...]

payment for a portion of that sick leave earned but unused at the time of 
separation. 

The amount of payment for unused sick leave shall be based on the 
employee's accumulated unused sick leave balance at the time of separation 
(up to a maximum of two thousand four hundred (2400) hours), times the 
employee's hourly rate of pay at time of separation plus seven percent (7%), 
times the number of whole years of continuous service, times the percentage 
factor from the following table: 

• Zero percent (0%) to sixty-five percent (65%) of maximum eligible sick

[...]

be calculated as number of whole years of service times ninety-sixty and two 
tenths (96.2) sick leave hours. The following examples illustrate how sick 
leave payouts will be provided to employees under this Section: 

Example 1. Employee A is retiring after twenty and seven tenths (20. 7) years 
of service. She has one thousand three hundred thirty-five and four tenths 
(1335.4) hours of unused sick leave at time of retirement. The maximum 
number of sick leave hours she could have accrued over the course of her 
employment with the City was ninety-sixty and two tenths (96.2) hours x 
twenty (20) years= one thousand nine hundred twenty-four (1924.0) hours. 
Her total sick leave hours (one thousand three hundred thirty five and four 
tenths (1335.4)) are equal to sixty-nine and four tenths percent (69.4%) of the 
total maximum eligible sick leave accruals (one thousand three hundred thirty 
five and four tenths (1335.4) + one thousand nine hundred twenty four 
(1924.0) x 100 = sixty-nine and four tenths percent (69.4%)). She did retain 
greater than sixty-five percent (65%) of her maximum eligible sick leave 
accruals, however, she does not have twenty-five (25) years of service,